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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
Subject: Tank Basin, Prod ine and Dispenser Island Sampling Resufts

- ARCO Station No. 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California
Delta Project No. DO0C0-318

: Dear Mr. Weston:

Delta Environmental Consultants, inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Atflantic Richfield Company to

conduct scil sampling during the removal of the underground storage tanks (USTs), product distribution

lines, and product dispenser islands at ARCO Service Station No. 5387, located at 20200 Hesperian
Boulevard, Hayward, California (Figure 1). Site details are illustrated in Figure 2. This report \
summarizes the sampling activities and analytical results for samples collected during the UST, product

line and dispenser removal activities. Field activities were performed in accordance with Delta’s field

methods and procedures outlined in Enclosure A.

Underground Storage Tank Removal

On February 1, and 5 through 7, 2002, four USTs {12,000; 10,000; 8,000; and 6,000 gallon) were
excavated and inspected upon removal. Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. was contracted by Atlantic Richfield
Company to obtain all necessary tank removal permits, make all required preliminary notifications, and to
clean, remove and dispose of the USTs. ECI Services transported the tanks to their facility in Richmond,
California under a uniform hazardous waste manifest. Pertinent information concerning the UST
removal activities is summarized betow: Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests are included
in Enclosure B,

Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Agency Contact Name: Robert Weston

Agency Phone Number: {510) 567-6781

UST Cleaning Contractor: Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.

2600 Williams Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Final Disposition of Rinseate: Romic Environmental, 2081 Bay Road, East Palo Alto, CA 94303
Final Disposition of USTs: Ecology Control Industries, 255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, California

Due to the locations of sparging wells AS-5 and AS-8 and vapor extraction well AV-3 near the UST basin,
the wells were permitted for and abandoned by grouting methods. A well abandonment complation letter
is currently being prepared.

Froviding a Competitive Edge
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Product Lines and Dispenser slands Sail Sampling Results

A Delta representative was on site March 1, 2002 to conduct soil sampling during product line and
dispenser removal activities. A representative from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) was on site to observe the sampling. Soil samples were collected beneath the dispensers
following their removal. Dispenser soil samples DP-1 through DP-4 were collected at depths ranging
from 3.5 to 7.0 feet below surface grade (bsg). Product line soil samples PL-1 and PL-2 were collected
within the product line trench at depths ranging from 4.5 to 5.0 feet bsg. The soil sample locations are
shown in Figure 3.

Soil samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia) in Sacramento, California for
chemical analyses of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using DHS LUFT method, tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), ethanol, and methy tertiary buty ether (MTBE) using EPA
Method 8260B, and total lead using EPA 6000/7000 Series Methoeds. Soil sample analytical results are
summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline concentrations were reported in soil samples DP-1-3.5 at
16 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and DP-1-7 at 1,800 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations ranged from
0.0060 mg/kg in soil sample PL-2-5 to 0.19 mg/kg in soil sample DP-1-3. Methyl tertiary butyl ether
concentrations ranged from 0.033 mg/kg in soil sample PL-2-5 to 19 mg/kg in soil sample DP-1-7. A
copy of the laboratory analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Enclosure C.

Underground Storage Tanks Sampling Results

A Delta representative was on site February 1 and 5, 2002 to conduct soil sampling following the removal
of the USTs. A representative from ACHCSA was on site to observe the sampling. Soil samples were
collected at approximately one foot beneath the USTs following their removal. Tank sampies UST-1-14
through UST-8-14 were collected at a depth of approximately 14.0 feet bsg. The soil samples were
submitted to Sequoia for analyses of TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, ethanol, and total lead
using the previously described methods. The soil sample analytical results are summarized in Tables 1
and 2. The sample locations are shown cn Figure 3.

Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline concentrations ranged from 0.76 mg/kg in soil sample
UST-3-14 to 110 mg/kg in soil sample UST-8-4. The laboratory did not detect benzene concentrations at
or above the laboratory reporting limits. Methyl tertiary butyl ether concentrations ranged from
0.50 mg/kg in UST-2-14 t0 2.0 mg/kg in UST-8-14. A copy of the laboratory analytical reports with
chain-of-custody documentation is included in Enclosure C.

Qver-excavation and Sampling

Following receipt of the analytical results from the February 1, 2002, sampling event, Delta was on site
February 6 and 7, 2002, to observe and direct the over-excavation of the upper two feet of soil from
beneath the former 6,000 and 8000-gallon USTs and limited over-excavation of soit in the area of
dispenser one (DP-1). Approximately 60 and 40 cubic yards of soil were over-excavated from the tank
basin area and around DP-1, respectively. Following completion of the over-excavation activities,
confirmation soil samples UST-5-15 through UST-8-15, OE-DP-1-12 and OE-DP-1-12.3 were collected
from the base of the over-excavations. The soil samples were submitted to Sequoia for analyses of
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TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, ethano!, and total lead using the previously described methods.
Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A copy of the laboratory analytical
reports with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Enclosure C. The soil sample locations and
the extent of the over-excavations are shown on Figure 4.

Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gascline concentrations ranged from 16 mg/kg in soil sample
OE-DP-1-12.3 to 360 mg/kg in soil sample OE-DP-1-12. A henzene concentration of 0.13 mg/kg was
detected in soil sample OE-DP-1-12,3, Methyl tertiary butd ether concentrations ranged from
0.22 mg/kg in soil sample UST-6-151t0 1.3 mgfkg in soll sample UST-8-15.

Disposal of Soil Stockpile

The excavated overburden from the gasoline UST basin, dispensers, and lines was stockpiled on site for
disposal profile analysis. Two composite soil samples were collected and submitted to Sequoia for
chemical analyses of BTEX, TPHg, and lead using the previously described methods. Upon verbal
approval of the ACHCSA, the scil was re-used as backfill.

The impacted soil from the over-excavation activiies was stockpiled and covered with visqueen
separately from the re-usable stockpile. On February 14 and 15, 2002, Dillard Environmental Services
removed 184.54 tons of over-excavated soil and transported it to Forward landfill in Manteca, California.
A copy of the soil stockpile analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation is included in
Enclosure C. A copy of the completion letter for soil removed is included in Enclosure D.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions and are based, in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydro-geclogic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Steven W. Meeks at (916} 536-2613.

DELTC\ ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Z )

“" Brett A. Bardsley
Staff ?ﬁologlist

Steven W. Mee
Project Manager
California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

BAB (Lrp003.318)
Enclosures

cc.  Mr. Paul Supple - Atlantic Richfield Company
Mr. Amir Gholami — Alameda County Health Care Services




TABLE 1
SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ARCO Service Station No. 5387

20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward,California

Ethyl- Total
Depth Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes TPHg MTBE Lead
Sample 1D Date (ft) (ma/kg)  (mg/kg)  (magrkg)  (mg/kg)  (mokg)  (mgrkg)  (malkg)
Dispenser Island Samples
DP-1-3.5 02/01/02 3.5 0.19 1.6 0.47 2.8 16 0.27 <10
DP-1-7 02/01/02 7.0 <1.0 36 25 140 1800 18 <10
DP-2-4 02/01/02 4.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.50 <0.0050 =10
DP-3-3.5 02/01/02 35 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 <0.0050 <10
DP-4-4 02/01/02 4.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.50 <0.0050 <10
Product Line Samples
PL-1-4.5 02/01/02 45 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0060 <0Q.0050 <0.50 <0.0050 <10
PL-2-5 02/01/02 5.0 0.0060 0.014 <0.0050 0.0080 <(.050 0.033 130
Tank Basin Samples
UsT-1-14 02/01/02 14.0 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.029 8.1 <0.0050 <10
UST-2-14 02/01/02 14.0 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.025 1.4 0.50 <12
UST-3-14 02/01/02 14.0 <0.025 0.041 <0.025 <0.025 0.76 0.67 <12
UsT-4-14 Q2/01/02 14.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.80 <0, 0050 <10
UST-5-14 02/05/02 14.0 <0.050 0.099 0.23 0.050 56 1.2 <10
UST-6-14 02/05/02 14.0 <0.050 0.28 0.70 2.2 100 0.74 20
UST-7-14 02/08/02 14.0 <0.050 <0.050 0.18 <0.050 42 1.5 <10
UST-8-14 02/06/02 14.0 <0.050 0.18 0.49 0.073 110 2.0 <1
Over-excavation Results
QE-DP-1-12 12/06/02 12.0 <0.50 0.76 2.1 25 360 0.85 <10
OE-DP-1-12.3 12/06/02 12.3 0.13 042 0.1% Q.12 16 0.59 <12
UST-5-15 02/07/02 15.0 <0.050 0.080 <0.050 <0.080 45 0.47 <10
UsT-8-15 02/07/02 15.0 <0.050 0.87 0.80 0.70 270 0.22 <10
UST-7-15 02/07/02 15.0 <0.050 0.065 0.23 0.12 50 0.53 <10
UST-8-15 02/07/02 15.0 <0.050 0.081 0.088 0.28 43 1.3 <10
Soil Stockpile Results
8P-(1,2,3,4) 02/01/02 - <0.0050 0.012 <0.0050 0.011 0.66 NA 17
8P-(5.6,7,8) 02/01/02 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.5 NA 660'/114
SP-{9,10,11,12) 02/01/02 - 0.23 2.9 3.2 14 250 NA <10

' Sample result was believed to be anomuolous based on other lead results from same stockpile and site snil samples.
The exact same sample was re-tun with a rasult of 14 mg/kg.

TPHg = Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed
-— = Not applicable

(Page 1of 1) 00-318




TABLE 2
SOIL SAMPLE OXYGENATES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ARCO Service Station No. 5387
20200 Hesperian Blvd, Hayward,California

Depth TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol
Sample 1D Date (1) {(mg/kg} (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/ka) (ma/kg)
Dispenser Island Samples
DP-1-1-3.5 02/01/02 3.5 <(0.050 0.27 <(.0050 «0.0050 0.0050 NA
DP-1-7 02/31/02 7.0 41 18 <(.050 <0.050 21 NA
DP-24 02/01/02 4.0 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
bpP-3-3.5 02/01/02 15 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
DP-4-4 02/01/02 4.0 <0,050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
Product Line Samples
PL-14.5 02/01/02 4.5 <0.050 <Q,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
PL-2-5 02/01/02 5.0 <0.050 0.033 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0,0050 NA
Tank Basin Samples
UST-1-14 02/01/02 14.0 <{.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050 NA
UST-2-14 02/01/02 14.0 <0.25 0.50 <0.025 =<0.025 <0.025 NA
UsT-3-14 0z/01/02 14.0 <0.25 0.67 <(.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
UST-4-14 02/01/02 14.0 <(0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 NA
UST-5-14 02/05/02 14.0 <1.0 1.2 <0.10 0.10 <0.10 <10
UST-6-14 02/05/02 14.0 <5.0 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
UsT-7-14 02/06/02 14.0 <2.0 1.5 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 20
UST-8-14 02/08/02 14.0 <1.0 2.0 <0.10 <0.10 <(0.10 <10
Cver-excavation Rasults
QOE-DP-1-12 12/08/02 12.0 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.85 <50
OE-DP-1-12.3 12/068/02 12.3 <2.0 0.59 <0.20 <0.20 <20 <20
UST-5-15 02/07/02 15.0 <1.0 0.47 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <10
UST-8-15 02/07/02 15.0 <1.0 0.22 <0D.10 <0.10 <0.10 <10
UST-7-15 02/07/02 15.0 <1.0 0.53 <010 <0.10 <0.10 <10
UsT-8-15 02/07/02 15.0 <1.0 1.3 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <10

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether {analyzed by DHS LUFT)
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE =Ethyl ter-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amy| methy| ether

NA = Not Analyzed

(Page 1 of 1) D0-318
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

ARCO Station No. 5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California

1.1 Health and Safety Plan

Delta personnel performed fieldwork in accordance with a Health and Safety Plan developed for the site.
This plan described the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation at the site. The Health
and Safety Plan was applicable to personnel and subcontractors of Delta. Personnel at the site were
informed of the contents of the Health and Safety Plan prior to beginning work. A copy of the Health and
Safety Plan was kept at the work site and was available for reference by appropriate parties during the work.
The Delta geologist acted as the SHe Safety Officer.

1.2 Soil Sampling and Contamination Reduction

Soil sampling was performed under the direction of Delta geologists. To reduce the chances of
cross-contamination between samples, all sampling equipment was either steam-cleaned or washed with a
non-phosphatic detergent between each sample location. To reduce cross-contamination between samples,
the sampler was washed in a soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

1.3 Soil Sample Collection

Soil at the sample location was excavated to a depth of approximately 6 inches above the sampling depth.
At this depth, a hand operated impact sampler lined with a 6-inch clean brass sampling tube was used to
collect the soil sample. Soil cuttings collected immediately above the soil sample were placed into a Ziploc®
bag and sealed for later screening with a PID. That part of the soil sample collected in the brass tube within
the impact sampler was sealed with Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps, labeled and stored on ice at
approximately 4° C for transport to the laboratary.

1.4 Soil Sample Screening/hNu Portable Photoionization Detector Method

After the soil sample Ziploc® bags had been brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors of the
soil sample in the bag were screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 eV lamp. The corner of the sample
bag was opened and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed
reading was recorded. Field instruments such as the PID are useful for indicating relative levels of
hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations with the same precision as laboratory analyses.

1.5 Product Distribution Lines and Dispenser Sampling

Soil samples were collected following the removal of the product distribution lines and dispensers. Samples
were collected approximately 2 feet below the backfili/native soil interface within the product line trench. If
groundwater was encountered above the base of the excavation, soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls of the excavations immediately above the groundwater. Following removal of the dispensers, one
soil sample was collected approximately 2 feet below the backfillinative soil interface beneath each
dispenser.

1.6 Soil Stockpile Sampling
Four soil samples will be collected from each 50 cubic yards of stockpiled soil, with each set of four samples

to be composited in the laboratory prior to analyses. Soil samples will be collected in 2-inch diameter brass
tubes that will be sealed with Teflon sheeting and plastic caps. The samples will be labeled, stored in an ice
chest and cooled to approximately 4°C for transport to the laboratary.




2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
Selected soil samples submitted to the laboratory were analyzed for BTEX, TPHg and MTBE using EPA
Method 8260 and total lead using EPA Method 6010.

3.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
This section describes the field and analytical procedures followed throughout the investigation.

3.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures
Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample was collected in

a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer
than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of soil
samples used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Sample ldentification and Chain-of-Custody Praocedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
had a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample
number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field
observations, was recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. A California-certified laboratory
analyzed samples.

A chain-of-custody form was used to record possession of the sample from time of collection fo its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples were shipped, the person in custody of them relinquished the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verified
sample integrity and confirmed that the samples were collected in the proper container, preserved correctly,
and that there was an adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions were met, the sample was assigned a unique log number for identification throughout
analysis and reporting. The log number was recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the
legally-required loghook maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date
received, client's name, and other relevant information was also recorded.
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ENCLOSURE C
Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports




FZB 85 ’'B2 @3:23PM SEQUOIACSAC
Sequoia

| ¥ Analytical

P.2718

819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8
Secramento, CA 95834
(916) 9219600

FAX (916) 923-0100

www, sequoialabs.comn

February 05, 2002

Steven Meeks

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova)
3164 Goid Camp Drive Ste. 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA 7 5202019

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the Jéboratory on 02/01/02. If you have any gquestions concerning

this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624

Lito Diaz
Laboratory Director




P.2718

819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8
Samamentn, CA 95834

FEB @5 '82 @3:23FM SEQUOTA/SAC

Sequoia

‘ . FAX 53121 5210100
W Analytical s sequolalabs.com
Delta Environmental Consuitants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Haywsand, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:

Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager:  Steven Mecks 92/05/02 14:01

ANALYTICAIL REPORT FOR SAMFPLES

Sample I Laboratury ID Matrix Date Sampled Datn Received
DP-1-3.5 5202019-01 Seil 02/01/0211:11  02/01/02 17:25
DP-1-7.0 $202019-02 Soil 02/01/02 11:24  02/01/02 17:25
DP.2-4.0 5202019-03 Soil 02/01/02 11:02  02/01/02 17:25
DPp-3-3.5 5202019-04 Soll 02/01/02 11:42  02/01/02 17:25
DP-4-4.0 520201905 Soil 02/01/02 10:49  02/01K02 17:25
PL-1.4.5 8202019-08 Soil 02/01/02 11:05  02/01/02 17:25
PL-2-5.0 520201907 Soil 02/01/02 10:52  02/01/02 17:25
UST-1-14.0 5202019-08 Seil 02/01/02 13:36  02/01/02 17:25
UST-2-14.0 5202015-09 Soil 02/01/02 13:40  02/01/02 17:25
UST.3-14.0 S5202019-10 Soil 02/01/02 13:45 02/01/02 17:25
UST-4-14.0 5202019-11 Soil 02/01/02 13:51  02/01/02 17:25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This anadrical report must be reproduced in its entiregy.

Page 1 of 15




FEB 85 B2 ©3:23PM SEQLIDIA-SAC P.4-18
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

Sequoia Sarament, CA P58

(216) 921-5600
FAX (216) 521-0100

‘v Analytical o seiulioba com

Delta Environmental Consultanis (Rencho Cordova Project  Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Rancho Cardova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

) Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilurion Bawch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

DP-1-3.5 (5202019-01) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:11 Received: 02/01/02 17:25

FPurgeable Hydrocarbons 16 10 mghg 2 2020027 Q20402 02/04/02 DHS LUFT
EBenzene 0.19 0.10 - - " w " .
Toluene 1.6 0.10 " " " " " »
Ethylbenzene 0.47 0.10 " - " " " "
Xylenes (toish 2.8 0.10 " - " " " -
Surrogate: a0 a-Triffuorotolusne 106 % 80-140 " " " »
DP-1-7.0 (5202019-02) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:24 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbo 1300 100 mg/kg 20 2020027 02/04/02  Q2/04/02  DHS LUFT
Benzene - ND 1.0 " " - " " "
Toluene 36 1.0 " " " n - i
Eﬂiy’]bt:nzene 25 1.0 " " » - " "
Xylenes (total) 140 0 ¢ ’ - ' ! ) e
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.7 % 60140 » ol " *
DP-2-4.0 (5202019-03) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:02 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Furgeable Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 mpfks 1 2020025  02/01/02 02/01/02 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " - " N "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " ¥ " " "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.0050 " " " - " "
Xylen% ('[Otﬂl) ND 00050 " Ll " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 20.0% GO-140 " " * "
DP-3.3.5 (5202019-04) Soll Sampled: 62/01/02 11:42 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050 mgke 1 2020025 02101402 02/01/02 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " g ! "
Telucne ND 0.0050 - " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 00050  * " - " . .
Rlemesioral) N 0050 S i i i i
Swrregate: a.0.a-Trifluororolucne 69.0 % 60-140 ” " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaix of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Pape2 of 15




FEB 85 "82 @3:24PM SEQUOIA-SAC

Sequoia

P.5/18

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacamento, CA 95834

. (916) 9219600
- FAX (916} 921-0100

L Y 4 An alytl cal ww.sequolalabs.corn

Delta Environmental Consultants (Ranche Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA. Reported:

Rancho Cordova CA, 25670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting

Analyre Resnlt Limit Unite Dilurion Batch Prepared Analyzzd Method Notes
DP-4-4.0 (S202019-05) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 10:49 Recciveds 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050 mgke 1 2020025  02/01/02  02/01/02  DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " - . "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.0050 " - = - " "
Xylenes (total) ND 00050 " - . " . .
Surrogate: a,u,a-Triffuorotolusne 70.0% 60-140 ¥ - * "
PL~1.4.5(8202019-06) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:05 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 030 mgkg 1 2020025 02000402 0201402  DHSLUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 - A v " .
Tolucnc ND 0.0050 " " “ " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 “ " - " " -
Aylomes (toral) -~ . ND 0.0050 - " " " ) A
Surrogaie: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenc 710% o0-140 * " " il
PL-2-5.0 (S202019-07) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 10:52 Recelved: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050 mpkg ] 2020026 0210402  (02/04/02  DHS LUFT
Benzene 0.0060 0.0050 * " * " " -
Toluene 0.014 0.0050 - " " " " "
Ethylbcnzene ND 0.0050 * " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 00080 00050 - " " " " "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Triffucrotoluene 61.5% 60-140 " " y "
UST-1-14.0 (S202019.08) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:36 Reccived: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8.1 25 mgks 5 2020026 02/04/02 0204402  DHSLUFT HC-12
Benzene ND 0.025 " - " " ” .
Toelucne ND 0.025 - “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.025 - - " = e "
Xylenes(tota) = __ 0.029 0025 - ) - i — "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 845 % o0-740 ¥ * . -

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The rexulls in 1his report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody decwnent. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entire,

Page 3 of 15




FEB B85 ‘82 @3:24PM SEQUOIA-SAC

P.& 18

819 Stilker Avenue, Suite 8
Sagramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

www. sequoiatabs.com

Delwa Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova

Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Rapovted:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Mamager: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Repurting
Amalyle Result Limit  Usits Dilution  Barch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
UST-2-14.6 (5202019-09) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:40 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 14 0.50 mgk I 020026 0204702 02/4/02  DHSLUFT HC-12
Benzene ND 0.0650 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 - - n " - v
Eﬂi)'lbmzme wWD 0.0050 " " " " n -
Xylenes{tota) 0.925 0.0050 " - * " " -
Swrogate: a.a.a-Triflucrotoluene 86.0 % 60-140 " " " "
UST-3-14.0 (5202012-10) Soil Sampled: 92/01/02 13:45 Recelved: 02/01/02 17:25
Purgeable Hydrovarbons 0.76 0.50 mpke 5 2020026 02/04/02  02/04/02  DHS LUFT HC-12
Benzene ND 0.025 " " " - " n
Toluene : 0.041 0.025 " " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.025 " n " - " "
Xylenes (total) ... ND 0.025  * " " i " o
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triflucrotelucne 825 % 60-140 " " " "
UST-4-14.0 (5202019-11) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:51 Recelved: 02/01/82 17:25
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 mgug 1 2020026 020402  02/04/02  DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.0050 " g - - - -
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " n " - .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 - " " v " "
Xytenes (total) ND 00050t Dl - "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluprotoluene 7859 60-140 " y " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulls i1 Uids report gpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody decvment. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirery.

Page 4 of 15




FEB &2 ‘&2 B3:24PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.7718
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

L ]
Sacramento, CA 95834
SequOIa (916) 9219600
FAX {916} 521-0100

‘v Analytical e coRlaabe com

Dclta Envirenmental Censultants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager:  Stoven Mecks 02/05/02 14:01

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting —|

Analyle Result Limit  Unis Dilutign  Bach Prepured  Analyzed Method Notcs
DP-1-3.5 (S202019-01) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:11 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 10 mpkg 4 2020028 02/04/02 02/05/02 EPA 6010B
DP-1-7.0 (S202019-02) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:24 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lecad ND 10 mgkg 4 2020029 02/04/02  02/05/02  EPA6010B
DP-2-4.0 (5202019-83) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:02 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 10 mgikg 4 2020028 020402 02/05/02 EPA 60108
DP-3-3.5 (S202019-04) Soil  Samapled: 02/01/02 11:42 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lcad ND 10 wmghkg 4 2020029 02/04/02  02/05/02  EFA 6010B
DP-4-4.0 {S202019-05) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 10:49 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND ’ 10 mpke 4 2020029 O04/02  02/05402  EPA 6010B

PL-1.-4.5 (5202019-06) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:05 Received: $2/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 10 myke 4 2020029 02/04/02  02/05/02  EPA G0L0B
PL-2-5.0 (820201907} Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 10:52 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lesd 130 10 mgke 4 2020029 QLD4/02 020502  EPA 6010B
UST-1-14.0 {5202019-08) Sofl Sampled: 02/01/02 13:36 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 10 mgkg 4 2020028 Q2/04/02 02/05/02 EPA 6010B

UST-2-14.0 (8202019-09) Soil  Sampled: 02/01/02 13:40 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 12 mphkg 5 2020029 020402 020502  EPA6010B

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, TTils analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirely,

Page5of 15




FEB 85 ‘82 &3:25PM SEQUOIA-SAC

Sequoia

F.B-18

819 Striker Avenue, Sulie B
Sacramento, CA 95834
{9186) P21-9600

FAX {916) 921-0100

| W’ Analytical

Deita Environments] Consultants (Ranche Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Nuniber: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Munnger:  Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Sexies Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting

Analyle Rosult Limit  Uniw Dilution  Batch Preparcd Analyzsd Method Moxas
UST-3-14.0 (S202019-10) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:45 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead ND 12 mp/ke 5 2020020 020402 020502  EPAG0I0B
UST-4-14.0 (S202019-11) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:51 Received: 02/01/02 17:25

10 mpke 4 2020029 0270402 0205/02  EPA 6010B

Lead ND

Sequoia Analyrical - Sacramento

Fhe resulty in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document, This analytical report must be reproduced In its entirery.

Pape 60l 15




© FEB €5 '82 ©3:25PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.S/18
. B19 Shiker Avenue, Suite B
Sarramento, CA 95834
SeqUOla {916) 92.1-9500
. FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal y l Ical www sequaolalabs com
Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordovy Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Nembor: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Mecks 02/05/02 14:01
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method $260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting
Analyle Rasult Limit  Unils Dilution Bach Picpared Anabyzed Macthod Notes|
DP-1-3.5 (5202019-01) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:11 Reccived: §2/01/02 17:25 R-05
Tert-butyl aleohol ND 0.050 mpk 1 2020019  02/04/02 02/04/02 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.27 0.0050 " " " - » .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buryl ether ND 0.0050 " " » n " R
Iw_amyl me[hyj ether N ND 0.0050 - . n " n i - "
Surrogate: 1.2-DCA-d4 101% 60-140 - " . "
DP-1-7.0 (S202019-02) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:24 Reccived: 02/01/02 17:25 R-05
Tert-butyl alcohol 4.1 0.50 mgkg 10 2020019 02/04/02 02/04/02 EPA 8260B
Methy] tert-butyl ether 19 0.050 - - - y " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.050 - . - " - .
Ethyl ten'but}'l ether ND 0.050 = . u " - u
Tert.amyl methyl ether 21 0.050 - " " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 48.0 % 60-140 " y " .
DP-2-4.0 (5202019-03) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 1):02 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-buty} alcohol ND 0.050 meke 1 2020011 020402  02/04/02  BPA 82608
Methyl terc-bury! ether ND 0.0050 || " " - - !
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " - " " -
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " N N
Ten-amyl methyl cther ND 0.0050 " : - " "
Surrogate: {,2-DCA.d4 §56.8 % 60-140 " " ¥ "
DP-3-3.5 (5202019-04) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 11:42 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0.050 mgke 1 2020011 0204402  02/04402  EPA S260B
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.0050 . . " " n -
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.0050 - " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.0050 " n - » " -
'[_'?E.t_myl methyl ether wND 0.005?_ " W N ~ ) " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 84 8% 60-140 * " i "

Sequoiz Analytical - Sacramento

The resulte in this report apply 6 the samples anolyzed in scoordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical vepore must be reproduced in is entirety.

&

Page 7 of 15




FEB 85 "42 @3:25PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.18-18
B19 Syiker Avenue, Suive 8

SeqUOia Sarramento, CA 95834

(216) 92159600

v Anal‘ytical JAX B16) 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: $387, Hayward, CA Reporied:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Stoven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporing
Analyie Resnh Limit  Units Dilution Bateh Preparced Analyzed Meihod Notez

DP-4-4.0 (5202019-05) Soil  Sampled: 02/01/02 10:49 Received: 02/01/02 17:25

Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0,050  mgkg 1 2020011 0204702  02/04/02  EPA 3260B
Methyl tere-buty! ether ND 0.0050  * . - " " "
Di-isopropyl cther ND 0.0050 . n - " -
Ethyl terv-butyl ether ND 0.0050 - - " " " .
Ter-amyl mcthyl cther ND 0.0050 - " " T . "
Surrogate: §,2-DCA-d4 86.2 % 60-140 ¥ " " "
PL-1.-4.5 (8202019-06) Sail Saﬁlpl;ed: 02/01/02 11:05 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0.050 mgkg 1 2020011 02/04/02  02/04/02  EPA $260B
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND' 0.0050 “ - " " . .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " . . - "
Ethyl tert<butyl ether ND 0.6050 " - " " " .
“Tert-amyl methyl ether ~_ ND (.0050 " o . . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 86.8% 60-140 " i " ”
PL-2-5.0 (5202019-07) Soit Sampled: 02/01/02 10:52 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-buryl alcohol KD 0.050 mgkg 1 2020011 02/04/02  02/04/02  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.033 0.00s¢  * " . " - -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.005Q - " - u . "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " - - - " "
Tert-amyl methy] ether _ ND 0.0050 " o - " - .
Surrogate: [,2-DCA-d4 98.0% 60-140 " “ " "
UST-1-14.0 {(S202019-08) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:36 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0.050 mgks 1 2020011 02/04/02 02/08/02  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 00050 " - " - -
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " - " " n -
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.0050 " . " " " -
Tort-amyl methyl ether . ND 0.0050 - " " " n " )
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 77.8% 60-140 " " - "
Scquoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thiz analytical report mst be reproduced ir its entirely.

Page §of 15




FEB 8> ’"82 83:25PM SEQUOIA-SAC

| Sequoia

P.11-18

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 25834

(S16) 921-9600
. FAX (914) 9210100
W’ Analytical e sequsalaba.com
Dehiz Environmental Consultats { Rancho Cordova Project  Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reportei:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Projoct Manaper:  Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting
Apalyle Reault Limit  Ueits Dilwtien  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg|
UST-2.14.0 (5202019-09) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:40 Received: 02/01/02 17:25 R-05
Tert-buryl alcchol ND 025 mgke h) 2020011 02/04/02  02/04/02  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl cther 0.50 0.025 - - " " " -
Di-isopropy} ether ND 0.025 » " = " " -
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 - “ " " " -
Tert-amyl methyl ct~h¢r ND 0.025 " o w " o " .
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 79.2 % 60-149 " " o ”
UST-3-14.0 (5202019-10) Seil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:45 Received: 02/01/02 17:25 R-05
Tert-butyl alcoho] ND 0.25 meke 5 2020010 02/04/02 0204102  EPAB250B
Methy] tert-butyl ether 0.67 0.025 " " - " - "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.025 - " n u . .
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.025 " - - # - "
Tert-amyl methyl ether B ND 0,025 - . - * " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 75.6% 650-140 " " " "
UST-4-14.0 (5202019-11) Soil Sampled: 02/01/02 13:51 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0.050 mpke 1 2020011  02/04/02  02/04/02  EPA 8260B
Mcthyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " “ - p . “
Di-isopropyl cther ND 0.0050 - " - " " -
Ethy! tert-butyl cther ND 0.00350 - " " - " -
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 " o - " - "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 80.0 % 60-140 r # " *

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulrs in this repor! apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

&3

Page 9 of 15




FEB @5 ‘@2 @3:26FM SEQUOTA-SAC

P.12-18

819 Sirker Avenue, Suite B
Sagamento, CA 95834
SequOIa (916) 921-9600
FAX (916} 921-0100
v Analytical o secuolalabs.com
Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camop Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Roportod:

Rancho Cordova CA, 85670

Project Manager: Steven Mecks

02/05/Q2 14:01

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reporting Spike Source YREC RED
Analyle Resul Limit  TJnits Level Result %REC Limis RFD Limis Mores
Batch 2020025 - EPA 5030B (F/T)
Blank (2020025-BLK1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050 mgko
Benzens ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethyibenzcie ND 0.0050 "
Wylenes (rotal) ND 0.0050 “
Surrogate: a.a,a-Tvifivororaluene 0.0178 " 0.056'30‘ " 89.0 60-140
LCS {2020025-BS51) ___ Prepared & Anslyzed: 02/01/02 .
Benzene 0.0177 00050 mgke 0.0200 88.5 70-130
Toluenc 00164 0.6050 " 0.0200 830 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.0177 0.0050 - 0.0200 885 70-130
Xyienes (roust) 0.0503 0.0050 " 0.0600 B3g 70-130
Surrogate: a.06,a-Trifluoratolucne 00158 - 0.0200 "m0 60-140
Batch 2020026 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank 2020026-BLK1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/62
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 050 wmglke
Benzene ND 0.0050 -
Toluene ND 0.005¢ -
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylcnes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 0.0179 o " 0.0200 355  GO-140
LCS (2020026-B51) o Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Benzenc 0.0170 0.0050 rmygke 0.0200 85.0 70«130
Tolueae 0.0155 0.0050 " 0.0200 775 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.0170 0.0050 - 0.0200 85.0 70-130
Xylmes (total} 0.0480 0.0050 . 00600 30.0 70-130
Surrogme 4,8, a-Trifluorotaluene " 0.0157 o 0,0200 785 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The resulss In this report apply to she samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusrody document, This onalyrical report must be reprodiced in its entirery.

Page 10 of 15




FEB 85 82 B3:26PM SEQUOIASAC P.13-18
810 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia Sacromentoy Ch 93854

(916} 921-9600
FAX (916) 921-0100

W Analytical o seamaaba com

Delts Environmental Consultants (Rencho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA .
3164 Gold Carop Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA - Reperted:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager:  Steven Mecks 02/05/02 14:01

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Raponing Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Resuok Limit  Units Lewel Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Hobex
Batch 2020026 - EPA 50308 (P/T)

LCS Dup (2020026-BSD1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02

Benzene 0.0193 0.0050 mgkg 0.0200 965 70130 127 25

Toluenc 06205 00050 v 0.0200 102 70-130 27.8 25 QR-D2
Ethylbenzene 0.0200 0.0050 " 0.0200 100 T0-130 162 25

Xylenes {roral) 0.0580 0.0050 " 0.0600 96.7 70-130 18.9 25

Surrogare: a,0,.a-Trifluoroteluens o 0.0log " 0.0200 ' 843 60-140
Batch 2020027 - EPA 50308 (MeOH)

Blagk (2020027-BLK1) e Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02 -
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 mpkg

Benzene ND 0.050 "

Toluene ND 0.050 "

LCihylbenzene ND 0.050 "

Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.050 "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Triffuoratoluene 1.05 o 1.00 105 &0-140
LCS (2020027-BS1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02 .
Benzene 0854 0050 mphkg 1.GD B9.4 70-130
Tolucne 1.08 0.050 " 1.00 108 70-13Q
Ethylbenzene 1.20 0.050 " 1.00 120 70-130

Xylenes (total) asl 0.050 " 3.00 117 70-130
Surrogaie: o.0,0-Trifluorotoluens 110 = oo 110 60140

LCS Dup (2020027-BSD1) oo . __Prcpued & Analyzed: 02/04/02 o
Benzene 0.853 0.050 mgkg 1.00 §5.3 70-130 4.69 s

Toluene 1.29 0.050 " 1.00 129 70-130 1.7 25

Ethylbenzene 1.21 0.050 - 1.00 121 70-130 0.§30 25

Xylenes (wtal) 3.86 0.050 " 3.00 129 70130 9.50 25
Surrogale: a, a.u-ﬁﬁluamro!ucnc 0.907 e " 1.00 %07 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramenfo The results in this repovt apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dgcument. Thix aralyticad report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 15




FEB @5 ‘@2 03:26PM SEQUOIAR/SAC

Sequoia

P.14-18

819 Stiker Avenue, Sulte 8
Sacramentn, CA 95834

(916} $21-5600
- FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical e sequaabs com
Delta Environmental Consnltants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Projcct Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Beported;
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Mecks 02/05/02 14:01
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Sexies Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Repordng Spike Source #REC RFD
Anabyie Reznit Limit  Unils Lovel Result WREC Limitz RPD Lirgix Notes
Batch 2020029 - EPA 30508
Blank (2020029-BLK1) . Prepared: 02/04/02_Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead ™D 25 mpkg
LCS {2020029-BST) Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead 473 235 mpke 50.0 94.6 40-120
Matrix Spike (2020029-MS1) ) Source: 5202019-05 Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead 498 10 mgkp 50.0 ND B7.2 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup {2020029-MSD1) Sonrce: 820201905 Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead 502 10 mghe 50.0 ND S8.0  B0-120 0800 20

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results Uy this report apply to the samples anatyzed in accordance with the chein of

custody document. This aralytical report must be reproduced in ifs enztrety.

Page 12 of 13




FEB &5

92 W©3:27PM SEQUOIA-SAC

P.15-18

Se uOia 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramemo, CA 95834
q (916) 921-9600
. FAX {916) 921-0100
N Analytical ondhelc
Delta Environmentel Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camyp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 14:01
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Reporting Spiks Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuht 4REC Limits RPFD Limit Notzs
Batch 2020011 - EP A, 50308 [P/T]|
Blank (2020011-BLK1) . Propared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 0050 mpkeg
Methy! teni-butyl ether ND 00050 -
Ex-isopropyl cther ND (.0050 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Tert-amyt methyl ether ND 0.0050  *
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 00411 - 0.0560 822 60-140
LCS (2020011-BSI) o Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Methy! tert-butyl cther 0.0488 0.0050 mgkg  0.0500 976  60-140
Survogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 0031 " 0.0500 7854 60-140
]\ja_tril Spike (2020011-MS1) Source: 520201905 _ Preparcd & Analyzed: 02/04/02 n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0385 00050 wmgkz 00500  ND 75.8  60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 0.0366 T 0.0500 732 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (2020011-M5DT) Source: $202019-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Methy} terv-butyl ewher 0.0405 0.0050 mgks 00500 ND 798  60-140 506 75
Surrogate: 1.7-DCA-d4 - 0.0397 o . 0.0500 T 704 60-140
Batch 2020019 - EPA 50308 fP/T)
Blank (2020019-BLK1) | Propared & Analtyzed: 02/04/02
Tert-butyl alcehol ND 0.050 mpkg
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 00050 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 00050 "
Tere-amyl methyl other ND 0.0050 "
Swrrogate: 1.2-DCA14 274 T 250 o 60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The results In this report apply o the samples analyzed i accordance with the chaln of
custody document. This anadytical report rust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 15

&




FEB B5 ’B2 W3:27PM SEQUOIA-SAC
Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

FP.16718

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (918) 921-0100
www_sequoialabs.com

Delta Environmental Consultants (Remcho Cordova
3164 Gold Camp Drive Stc. 200
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670

Project: Arce §387, Hayward, CA
Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Steven Moeks 02/05/02 14:01

Volatile Organic Compouiids by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reponting Spike Source %REC D

Analyte Result Limit  Unis Levd  Result %REC  Limits  RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 2020019 - EFA 50308 [P/T)

o _ Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 247 00050 wghkg  2.50 988 G60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d¢ T 276 280 1o 60-140
LCS Dup (2020019-B5D1) . Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02
Methyl tert-buryl ether 2.64 00050 mgkg . 2.50 106 60-140 6.65 25
Swrrogare: 1,2-DCA-dS ) 2.82 T 2.50 3 60-140

LCS (2020019-B51)
|

Sequoia Anzlytical - Sacramento

The results in this report apply vo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeny. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety,

Page i4 of 15



FEB 95 '@2 B3:27PM SEQUOTIR-SAC P.17-18
819 Stiker Avenue, Suite 8

Sequoia Sazamenso, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

W Analytical Jiadidaiicn o

Deha Environmental Consultants {Rancho Cordove Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Goid Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager:  Steven Meeks 02/05/02 1401

Notes and Definitions

HC-12  Hydrocarbon paticrn is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattem of the requested fuel.

QR-02  Thc RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepicd based on percent recoveries and comploteness of QC dara.

R05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resuldng in elevated reporting limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

WD Analyls NOT DETECTED ar or showe the reporting limit

NR Not Repored

dry Sample results reported on e dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Sacrarento The results b thiv report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 150f 15




ARCO Products Compan
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FEB 26 ‘82 91:48PM SEQUIOIA/SAC

Sequoia

P.2-32

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.sedquolalabs com

‘¥ Analytical

February 05 , 2002

Steven Meeks

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova)
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA / $202020

Enclosed are the resulls of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/01/02. If you have any questions concerning

this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Ciient Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1624

Lito Diaz
Laboratory Director




\ : * FEB 26 ‘82 81:48PM SEQUOIA/SAC P.3-9

Sequoia | A s

‘ (216) 521-5600

'S@® Analytical i ool e

Delta Bavironmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camip Prive Ste, 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks . 02/05/02 13:56

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ sampte Laborstory ID Matrix Data Samplad Pate Received
5P+1,2,3.4) COMPOSITE 5202020-01 Soil 02/01/02 14:15  02/01/0217:25
SP-(5,6,7,8) COMPOSITE $202020-02 Soil 02/01/02 14:15  02/01702 17:25

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento , The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctument. This analytical repors must be reproduced in ics entirety,

Papge 1 of 6
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| © FEB 26 '@2 81:49PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.4.9

. . . . 819 Striker Avenus, Suire &
Sequoia ma
\ ¥ 4

- FAX {916) 92.1-010C
Analytical v sequlaabs.com
Delta Envircnmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA )
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reparted:
Rancho Cordova Ca, 95670 - Project Mamager: Steven Mesks 02/05/02 13:56

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Amalytical - Sacramento

Reporting

Aoalys Reault Limait  Units Dilotion  Bawch Prepared Annlyzed Method Hoeay
‘ © 8P<(1,2,3,4) COMPOSITE (5202020-01) Seil Samp!ndi 02/01/02 14:15 Received: §2/01/02 17:25
| Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0.66 0.50 mgkg 1 2020026 02/04/02  02/64/02  LHS LUFT . HC-12
| Benzene ND 0.0050 . " " " -
} Toluene 0.012 0.0050 - L " " "
| Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 n y " " " "
| Xylenes (total) 0.011 0.0050 . " " " -

Surrogate. a.a.a-Irifluorotoiucne . 84.59% 60-140 " ” " "
| SP-{5,6,7,8) COMPOSITE (5202020-02) Sofl Sampled: 02/03/02 14:15 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
| Purgeablc Hydrocarbons ND 050 mykg 1 2020026 02/0402 020402  DHSLUFT

Benzene ND 00050  * . . " . -

Tomcne ND 0.0050 " " L] " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0030 “ " " " " "

Xylenes (total) - ND 0.0050 » “ " “ " “

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluens 48.2 % 60140 » o ” - s-0¢

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resuls in this report apply to the samplas analyred tn gecordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical raport must be reproduced in its entiraty.
|

Page 2 of 6




FEB 26 "82 ©1:49PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.5/9

.@ Sequoia 819 Striker ﬁvenu&Sgui’;esi
{916) 92.1-950Q0

FAX (916) 521-0100

Q¥ Analytical - * e secolalats.com

Delta Bavirommental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Projest Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Muember: 5387, Hayweard, CA Reparted:
Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 13:56

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

: Brporting
Anglyw Result Limit  Unitg Dihgtion ~ Rateh Prepared Analyzed Method Notay
- SP(1,2,3,4) COMPOSITE (§202020-01) Sail Sampled: 02/01/02 14:15 Received: 02/01/62 17:25
Lead 17 10 mpkg 4 2020029  02/04/02 03/05/02 EPA 6010B
SP-(5,6,7,8) COMPOSITE (5202020-02) Soil  Sampled: 02/01/02 14:15 Received: 02/01/02 17:25
Lead 660 10 mpke 4 2020029  02f0e/0z 02/0302  EFA 6010B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The results in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documers. This analytical report auss be reproduced in its entirgty.

Page 3 of 6




FEB 26 '82 ©1:49PM SEQUOIAR-SAC F.6-9

. S . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
@ Sequoia e G sios
. - FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlc al Www.sequodalabs corm

Delta Environmentz] Consulrants {(Rancha Cordova Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA ’
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reporied:
Ranche Cordova CA, 95670 Project Mamager: Steven Mecks 02/05/02 13:56

| Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BYEX by DHS LUET « Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Reperting Spike Sourcs %BEC RFD

Analyte Resule Limit Units Level Resalt Y%REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
| Batch 2020026 - EP A 5030B (B/T)

Blapk (2020026-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02

Purgeable Hydrocarbong ND 050" mgke
i Benzene ND 0.0050 u

Toluene ND 0.0050 -
| Echylbenzene ND 00050  *

Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 -

Surrogate: a,a a-Triffucrotoliens 0.0179 " 0.0200 §9.5 60-140

LCS (2020026-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02

Benzene ’ 0.0170 00050 mgke 0.0200 85.0 70-130

Toluens 00155 0.0050 - 00200 775 70-130

Ehylbenzene Q.0170 0.0050 " 0.0200 B5.0 T70-130

Xylenes (toral) 0.0480 0.0050 - 0.0600 80.0 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,0-Trifluororoluens 0.0157 " 0.0200 783 60140

LCS Dup (2020026-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/04/02

Benzene 0.0193 0.0050 mgke 0.0200 96.5 70-130 12.7 25

Toluene (0203 0.0050 - 0.0200 102 70-130 7.8 25 QR-02

Ethylbenzene 0.0200 0,0050 " 0.0200 100 70-130 16.2 25

Xylenes (total) . 0.0580 0.0030 " 0.0600 96.7 70-130 189 25

Swrrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotofuens 0.0189 * 0.0200 4.5 60-140

Sequoeia Analytical - Sacramento The resilts in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in ifs entirery.

Page 4 of 6




FEB 26 ’B2 ©1:45PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.7/9
- . 816 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
Sequ01a (916) 5219600
. . FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical e secuolals. com
Delta Environmental Consnltants (Ranhcha Cordova Project Arco 5387, Hayward, CA
3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Haywixd, CA Reporitd:
Rancho Cordova Ca, 95670 Project Manager: Steven Mesks 02/05/02 13:56
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Yeporting Spiee Source %REC RFD
Anakyre Regult Limit Unim Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Noteg
Batch 2020029 - EP A 3050B
Blank (2020029-BLK1) Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead ' ND 2.5  mgke
1.CS (2020029-B51) Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02 )
Lead 47.3 2.5 mplke 50.0 94.6 30-120
Mafrix Spike (2020029-MS1) Source: $202019-08 Prcpared: 02/04/02 Anslyzed: 2/05/02
Lead 492 10 mgke 50.0 ND 872  B0-12¢
Matrix Spike Dup (2020029-MSD1) Source: §202019-05 Prepared: 02/04/02 Analyzed: 02/05/02
Lead 502 10 mgkg 50.0 ND 88.0  B0-120  0.300 20

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

The rexults in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This malytical report must be reproduced in its eneirety.

Page 5 of 6




FEB 26 Wz @1:58PM SEQUOIA-SAC P.8-9
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

~ L3
Sacramento, CA 95834
SquIOIa (916) 921-9600
FAX {915) 921-0100

‘' Analytical - eseodabncom

Delta Environmental Consultants (Rancho Cordova Project: Arco 5387, Hayward, CA )

3164 Gold Camp Drive Ste. 200 Project Number: 5387, Hayward, CA Reported:

Rancho Cordova CA, 95670 Project Mamzger: Steven Meeks 02/05/02 13:56
Notes and Definitions

HC-12  Hydrocarbon pattemn is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fiael.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries wore acoeptable. Sarnple resulis for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data

S-04 The surrogate racovery for this sample is outside control limmits due 1o interference from the sample matrix.

DET Aselye DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR. Not Reperted
ary Sample rezults reported oo a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
|
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The rasults in this report apply to the samplex analyzed in accordance with the chatn of

custody document. This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of &
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